FORM PTO-1595 1-31-92 2 3 -9 ▼	05-07-199	8	SHEET Y	Patent a	NT OF COMMERCE ndg rader office			
To the Honorable Commissioner	100705058			inal documents or o				
Name of conveying party(ies):		أمر ١٧٠٠٠٠٠ ش	nd address of re	ceiving party(ies):	09			
Paul A. Tilman		Name: _	Reynolds Co	onsumer Produc	ts; Inc.			
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) at	tached? ☐ Yes ☒ No	Internal /	Address: <u>Corp</u>	orate Secreta	ry's Office			
3. Nature of conveyance:								
_	☐ Merger	Stroot Ac	ldroop: CCO1 Ti	Test Dans J Cha				
√ Assignment	☐ Merger	Sileel AC	MUIESS. <u>0001 M</u>	West Broad Str	eet			
 Security Agreement 	☐ Change of Name	4-7-7-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-						
Other		City: Ric	chmond	State:_ <u>VA</u>	ZIP: 23230-			
Execution Date: January 28,	1701 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? ☐ Yes ※ No							
Execution Date.		Additional r	name(s) & acciress(es) attached? Yes	s 🔊 No			
4. Application number(s) or patent nu If this document is being filed togethe A. Patent Application No.(s) 02/23/1998 KPRTIM 00000022 BMH:181150 Sale Ref: 00000095 BMH: 181150 99017849 01 FC:581 40.00 CH	VIII	7/78-49 execution da B. Paten		ion is: <u>Januar</u>	y 28, 1998			
Additional numbers attached?								
Name and address of party to who concerning document should be m Name: Reynolds Metals Comp	ailed:	6. Total nun	nber of applicatio	ns and patents invo	lved: 1			
Internal Address: <u>Alan M. Bio</u>	ldison	7. Total fee	e (37 CFR 3.41)	:\$ <u>40.0</u>	00			
Law/Patents	s E-2-5	☐ Enclo	sed		ŀ			
		(X) A. Aba						
		CI AUTOC	orized to be cha	rged to deposit ac	count			
Street Address: 6601 West 1	Broad Street		account number -1150	r:				
City: Richmond State	e: <u>VA</u> ZIP: <u>23230</u>	(Attach du	uplicate ∞py of th	nis page if paying by	deposit account)			
*	DO NOT USE TO	HIS SPACE	^					
			4014					
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and b of the original document. Alan M. Biddison Name of Person Signing	elief, the foregoing informa	Signature	lisa	February 3 Dat	- 98 , 1998			

- - - -

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, Paul A. Tilman, hereinafter referred to as Assignor, have invented certain new and useful improvements in CLOSURE ARRANGEMENT HAVING IMPROVED THERMAL STABILITY AND METHODS THEREFOR (Docket No. 08297) and have executed an application for United States Letters Patent, on even date herewith; and

WHEREAS, Reynolds Consumer Products, Inc., a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Delaware and doing business at 6601 West Broad Street, Richmond, Virginia 23230, hereinafter referred to as Assignee, is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said improvements and the said application:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) in hand paid to Assignor by Assignee, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said improvements, and the said application and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all United States Letters Patent which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States, including the full right to claim for any such application the priority benefits of the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property and other priority-conferring treaties, and all Letters Patent which may be granted for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof: and Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the Unites States, and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patent for said improvements to the said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND ASSIGNOR HEREBY acknowledges that at the time of the invention he was under an obligation to assign to Assignee his entire right, title and interest in, to and under said improvements.

AND ASSIGNOR HEREBY covenants that he has full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that he has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

AND ASSIGNOR HEREBY further covenants and agrees to communicate to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to Assignor respecting said improvements, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible

to aid Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said improvements in all countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREO	, I hereunto set m Assign	\mathcal{L}	seal this	28th	day of
(SEAL)	<i>6 6</i>		,		
STATE OF WISCONSIN)) ss				
COUNTY OF OUTAGAMIE) ss)				

Before me personally appeared PAUL A. TILMAN to me known and known to me to be the person of that name, who signed and sealed the foregoing instrument, and he acknowledged the same to be his free act and deed, on the day and year aforesaid.

(NOTARY SEAL)

Notary Public in and for said county and State

My commission expires: 7-29-200/

F:\SLG\APPS\08297.ASG

p11141.dot

Rev. 04-21-95

PATENT REEL: 9143 FRAME: 0879